
 WLG909 www.greenworkstools.com

EN

FR

ES

OPERATOR MANUAL

MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

MANUAL DEL OPERADOR

STANDING LIGHT

LÁMPARA DE PIE

LUMIÈRE SUR PIED







3

21

7

6

8





THE CORD AS SHOWN

CONNECT PLUG AND RECEPTACLE



 WARNING
Keep the extension cord clear of the working
area.Position the cord so that it will not get caught
on lumber, tools, or other obstructions while you are
working with a power tool. Failure to do so can result
in serious personal injury.

 WARNING
Check extension cords before each use. If damaged
replace immediately. Never use the product with a
damaged cord since touching the damaged area could
cause electrical shock resulting in serious injury.

5 SYMBOLS ON THE PRODUCT
Some of the following symbols may be used on this
work light. Please study them and learn their meaning.
Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you to
operate the tool better and safer.

Symbol Explanation

V Voltage

A Current

Hz Frequency (cycles per second)

Wh Energy Storage Capacity

Ah Current Capacity

Lm Lumen

Alternating Current

Direct current

Safety alert

Read and understand all instructions
before operating the product, and fol-
low all warnings and safety instruc-
tions.

Do not expose the product to rain or
moist conditions.

For indoor use only

Double-insulated construction.

6 RISK LEVELS
The following signal words and meanings are intended
to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYM-
BOL

SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER Indicates an imminently
hazardous situation, which,
if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.

WARNING Indicates a potentially haz-
ardous situation, which, if
not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.

CAUTION Indicates a potentially haz-
ardous situation, which, if
not avoided, may result in
minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION (Without Safety Alert Sym-
bol) Indicates a situation
that may result in property
damage.

7 ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE
BATTERY DISPOSAL

The toxic and corrosive materials below are in the
batteries used in this machine: Lithium-ion, a toxic
material.

 WARNING
Discard all toxic materials in a specified manner to
prevent contamination of the environment. Before
discarding damaged or worn out Lithium-ion battery,
contact your local waste disposal agency, or the local
Environmental Protection Agency for information and
specific instructions. Take the batteries to a local
recycling and/or disposal center, certified for Lithium-
ion disposal.
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English EN

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.



 WARNING
If the battery pack cracks or breaks, with or without
leaks, do not recharge it and do not use. Discard it
and replace with a new battery pack. DO NOT TRY
TO REPAIR IT! To prevent injury and risk of fire,
explosion, or electric shock, and to avoid damage to
the environment:

• Cover the terminals of the battery with heavy-duty
adhesive tape.

• DO NOT try to remove or destroy any of the
battery pack components.

• DO NOT try to open the battery pack.
• If a leak develops, the released electrolytes are

corrosive and toxic. DO NOT get the solution in the
eyes or on skin, and do not swallow it.

• DO NOT put these batteries in your regular
household trash.

• DO NOT incinerate.
• DO NOT put them where they will become part of

any waste landfill or municipal solid waste stream.
• Take them to a certified recycling or disposal

center.

8 PROPOSITION 65

 WARNING
This product contains a chemical known to the
state of California to cause cancer, birth defects
or other reproductive harm. Some dust created by
power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities contains chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

• Lead from lead-based paints;
• Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other

masonry products;
• Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated

lumber.

Your risk of exposure to these chemicals varies
depending on how often you do this type of work. To
reduce your exposure to these chemicals, work in a
well-ventilated area, and work with approved safety
equipment, such as dust masks that are specially
designed to filter out microscopic particles.

Save these instructions.

9 INSTALLATION

9.1 UNPACK THE MACHINE

 WARNING
Make sure that you correctly assemble the machine
before use.

 WARNING
• If parts of the machine are damaged, do not use

the machine.
• If parts are missing, do not operate the machine.
• If parts are damaged or missing, contact the

service center.

1. Open the package.
2. Read the documentation provided in the box.
3. Remove all the unassembled parts from the box.
4. Remove the machine from the box.
5. Discard the box and packing material in compliance

with local regulations.

 WARNING
For your personal safety, do not insert battery before
the tool is assembled completely.

9.2 INSTALL THE BATTERY PACK

 WARNING
• If the battery pack or charger is damaged, replace

the battery pack or the charger.
• Stop the machine and wait until the motor stops

before you install or remove the battery pack.
• Read and understand the instructions in the

battery and charger manual.

1. Align the ribs on the battery pack with the grooves in
the battery compartment.

2. Push the battery pack into the battery compartment
until the battery pack locks into place.

3. When you hear a click, the battery pack is installed.

9.3 REMOVE THE BATTERY PACK
1. Push and hold the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery pack from the machine.
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 CAUTION
Do not use strong solvents or detergents on the plastic
housing or components.

 WARNING
Remove the battery pack from the machine before
maintenance.

12 STORAGE AND
MAINTENANCE

 CAUTION
Clean the cooled lens with household window cleaner;
then wipe with a clean soft,dry cloth. Clean the
housing with a clean, dry cloth. Do not expose the light
to direct sunlight. Dry thoroughly before use. Store the
light in a dry, clean area. Avoid high humidity.

 CAUTION
Only qualified service personnel must perform repairs.
Do not open the exterior casing of the light as
there are no-user-serviceable parts inside. Opening or
tampering with the casing may void warranty and/or
cause damage to the product or personal injury. LED
bulbs will never wear out under normal conditions and
do not need to be replaced.

 WARNING
Store the light in a clean and dry area. To prevent
fire or burning, allow the light to cool down completely
before you store it.

13 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 24 V

120V AC

Lumens 3000 / 2000 / 1000 lm

Weight without battery 10.14 lbs (4.6 kg)

Battery model LB24A020/BAG708 and
other BAG series

Charger model 2978602/2903102 and
other CAG series

The recommended ambient temperature range:

Item Temperature

Appliance storage temper-
ature range

32°F (0°C) - 158°F (70°C)

Appliance operation tem-
perature range

32°F (0°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Battery charging tempera-
ture range

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Charger operation temper-
ature range

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Battery storage tempera-
ture range

32°F (0°C) - 73°F (23°C)

Battery discharging tem-
perature range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

14 LIMITED WARRANTY

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
Greenworks hereby warranties this product, to the
original purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period
of three (3) years against defects in materials, parts
or workmanship. Greenworks, at its own discretion, will
repair or replace any and all parts found to be defective,
through normal use, free of charge to the customer.
This warranty is valid only for units which have been
used for personal use that have not been purchased
or rented for industrial/commercial use, and that have
been maintained in accordance with the instructions
in the owners’ manual supplied with the product when
new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:

1. Any part that has become inoperative due to
misuse, commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident,
improper maintenance, or alteration; or

2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or
maintained in accordance with the owner's manual;
or

3. Normal wear;
4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants,

blade sharpening;
5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use

or exposure.

HELPLINE:

Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free
helpline at 1-888-909-6757.
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THE CORD AS SHOWN

CONNECT PLUG AND RECEPTACLE



SYM-
BOLE

SIGNAL SIGNIFICATION

AVERTISSE-
MENT

Indique une situation po-
tentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n’est pas évitée,
peut entraîner la mort ou
des blessures graves.

MISE EN
GARDE

Indique une situation po-
tentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
pourrait causer des bles-
sures mineures ou modér-
ées.

MISE EN
GARDE

(Sans symbole d’alerte de
sécurité) indique une situa-
tion pouvant entraîner des
dommages matériels.

7 ÉLIMINATION DES BATTERIES
SANS DANGER POUR
L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Les matières toxiques et corrosives ci-dessous se
trouvent dans les batteries utilisées dans cette
machine : Lithium-ion, une substance toxique.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Éliminez toutes les substances toxiques d'une
manière spécifiée afin de prévenir la contamination
de l'environnement. Avant de jeter une batterie au
Lithium-ion endommagée ou usée, contactez votre
agence locale d'élimination des déchets ou l'agence
locale de protection de l'environnement pour obtenir
des informations et des instructions spécifiques.
Apportez les batteries à un centre local de recyclage
ou d’élimination certifié pour l’élimination de batteries
au Lithium-ion.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si la batterie se fend ou se brise, avec ou sans
fuites, ne la rechargez pas et ne l'utilisez pas.
Jetez-la et remplacez-la par une nouvelle batterie.
N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE LA RÉPARER ! Pour prévenir
les blessures et les risques d'incendie, d'explosion ou
de décharge électrique, et pour éviter tout dommage à
l'environnement :

• Couvrez les bornes de la batterie avec du ruban
adhésif résistant.

• NE PAS essayer d'enlever ou de détruire les
composants de la batterie.

• NE PAS essayer d'ouvrir ou de réparer la batterie.
• En cas de fuite, les électrolytes rejetés sont

corrosifs et toxiques. NE PAS laisser entrer la
solution dans les yeux ou en contact avec la peau
et ne l’avalez pas.

• NE PAS jeter vos batteries usagées dans votre
poubelle à ordures ménagères.

• NE PAS incinérer les batteries.
• NE PAS les mettre dans un endroit où ils feront

partie d'un site d'enfouissement de déchets ou
d'un flux de déchets solides municipaux.

• Emmenez-les dans un centre de recyclage ou
d'élimination certifié.

8 PROPOSITION 65

 AVERTISSEMENT
Ce produit contient un produit chimique connu dans
l'état de Californie comme étant une cause de cancer,
de malformations congénitales ou d'autres problèmes
de reproduction. Certaines poussières produites par le
ponçage mécanique, le sciage, le meulage, le perçage
et d'autres activités de construction contiennent des
produits chimiques connus pour causer le cancer, des
malformations congénitales ou d'autres problèmes de
reproduction. Voici quelques exemples de ces produits
chimiques :

• Plomb provenant de peintures à base de plomb;
• Silice cristalline provenant de briques, de ciment et

d'autres produits de maçonnerie;
• Arsenic et chrome provenant de bois traité

chimiquement.

Votre risque d'exposition à ces produits chimiques
varie selon la fréquence à laquelle vous faites ce
type de travail. Pour réduire votre exposition à ces
produits chimiques, travaillez dans un endroit bien
ventilé et utilisez un équipement de sécurité approuvé,
comme des masques anti-poussière spécialement
conçus pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

Conservez ces instructions.
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Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la 
FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux 
conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer
 d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accepter 
toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences 
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.
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 AVERTISSEMENT
Rangez la lampe dans un endroit propre et sec. Pour
éviter les incendies et les brûlures, laissez la lampe
refroidir complètement avant de la ranger.

13 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Voltage 24 V

120V AC

Lumens 3000 / 2000 / 1000 lm

Poids sans batterie 10.14 lb (4.6 kg)

Batterie modèle LB24A020/BAG708 et au-
tres BAG séries

Chargeur modèle 2978602/2903102 et au-
tres CAG séries

La plage de température ambiante recommandée :

Article Température

Plage de température
d’entreposage de l'appar-
eil

32°F (0°C) - 158°F (70°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement de l'appar-
eil

32°F (0°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température de
rechargement de la batter-
ie

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement du char-
geur

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température
d’entreposage de la batt-
erie

32°F (0°C) - 73°F (23°C)

Plage de température de
déchargement de la batt-
erie

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

14 GARANTIE LIMITÉE

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
Greenworks garantit par la présente ce produit, à
l'acheteur original avec preuve d'achat, pour une
période de trois (3) ans contre tout défaut de matériaux,
de pièces ou de main-d'œuvre. Greenworks, à sa
propre discrétion, réparera ou remplacera toutes les
pièces défectueuses, dans des conditions normales
d'utilisation, sans frais pour le client. Cette garantie
n'est valable que pour les appareils qui ont été utilisés
à des fins personnelles, qui n'ont pas été loués à
des fins industrielles ou commerciales et qui ont été
entretenus conformément aux instructions du manuel
du propriétaire fourni avec le produit neuf.

ARTICLES NON COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE :

1. Toute pièce qui est devenue inopérante en
raison d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une utilisation
commerciale, d'un abus, d'une négligence, d'un
accident, d'un entretien inapproprié ou d'une
modification; ou

2. L'appareil, s'il n'a pas été utilisé et/ou entretenu
conformément au manuel du propriétaire; ou

3. Usure normale;
4. Articles d'entretien courant tels que lubrifiants,

affûtage des lames;
5. Détérioration normale du fini extérieur due à

l'utilisation ou à l'exposition.

ASSISTANCE TÉLÉPHONIQUE :

Le service de garantie est accessible en appelant
notre ligne d'assistance téléphonique sans frais, au
1-888-909-6757.

FRAIS DE TRANSPORT :

Les frais de transport pour le déplacement de tout
équipement motorisé ou accessoire sont à la charge de
l'acheteur. Il incombe à l'acheteur de payer les frais de
transport pour toute pièce retournée pour remplacement
en vertu de la présente garantie, à moins qu'un tel
retour soit demandé par écrit par Greenworks.

Adresse aux États-
Unis :

Adresse au Canada :

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada
Inc.
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SÍMBO-
LO

INDICACIÓN SIGNIFICADO

PELIGRO Indica una situación de
peligro inminente que, de
no evitarse, provocará le-
siones graves o incluso la
muerte.

ADVERTEN-
CIA

Indica una situación de pel-
igro potencial que, de no
evitarse, podría provocar
lesiones graves o incluso
la muerte.

PRECAU-
CIÓN

Indica una situación de pel-
igro potencial que, de no
evitarse, puede provocar
lesiones leves o modera-
das.

PRECAU-
CIÓN

(Sin símbolo de alerta so-
bre seguridad) Indica una
situación que puede provo-
car daños materiales.

7 ELIMINACIÓN DE BATERÍA
SEGURA PARA EL MEDIO
AMBIENTE

Los materiales tóxicos y corrosivos que figuran a
continuación se encuentran en las baterías utilizadas
en esta máquina: Ion de litio, un material tóxico.

 AVISO
Deseche todos los materiales tóxicos de una manera
especificada para evitar la contaminación del medio
ambiente. Antes de desechar una batería de iones
de litio dañada o agotada, contacte con la agencia
local de eliminación de residuos o con la agencia
de protección medioambiental local para obtener
información e instrucciones específicas. Lleve las
baterías a un centro de reciclaje o eliminación local
certificado para la eliminación de los iones de litio.

 AVISO
Si la batería se agrieta o se rompe, con o sin fugas,
no la recargue ni la utilice. Deséchela y sustitúyala
por una batería nueva. ¡NO INTENTE REPARARLA!
Para evitar lesiones y riesgos de incendio, explosión
o descarga eléctrica, y para evitar daños al medio
ambiente:

• Cubra los terminales de la batería con cinta
adhesiva resistente.

• NO intente retirar o destruir ninguno de los
componentes de la batería.

• NO intente abrir la batería.
• Si se produce una fuga, los electrolitos liberados

son corrosivos y tóxicos. NO deje que la solución
entre en contacto con los ojos o la piel, y no la
ingiera.

• NO deseche estas baterías con la basura
doméstica normal.

• NO incinere.
• NO lleve las baterías a lugares donde formarán

parte de vertederos de residuos o flujos de
residuos sólidos urbanos.

• Llévelas a un centro de reciclaje o eliminación
certificado.

8 PROPUESTA 65

 AVISO
Este producto contiene una sustancia química
conocida en el estado de California como causante
de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros daños
reproductivos. El polvo generado por el lijado
eléctrico, el serrado, el esmerilado, la perforación y
otras actividades de construcción contiene sustancias
químicas que se sabe que son causantes de cáncer,
defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.
Algunos ejemplos de estas sustancias químicas son:

• Plomo de pinturas con base de plomo;
• Sílice cristalina de ladrillos y cemento y otros

productos de albañilería;
• Arsénico y cromo de la madera tratada

químicamente.

El riesgo de exposición a estas sustancias químicas
varía según la frecuencia con la que realice este
tipo de trabajo. Para reducir su exposición a
estas sustancias químicas, trabaje en una zona
bien ventilada y trabaje con equipos de seguridad
aprobados, como máscaras antipolvo, que estén
especialmente diseñadas para filtrar partículas
microscópicas.

Conserve estas instrucciones.
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Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas 
de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes
dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias 
que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
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 AVISO
Almacene la lámpara en una zona limpia y seca. Para
evitar fuegos o incendios, deje que la lámpara se
enfríe por completo antes de almacenarla.

13 DATOS TÉCNICOS

Tensión 24 V

120V AC

Lúmenes 3000 / 2000 / 1000 lm

Peso sin batería 10.14 lbs (4.6 kg)

Modelo de batería LB24A020/BAG708 y
otras series BAG

Modelo de cargador 2978602/2903102 y otras
series CAG

El intervalo de temperatura ambiente recomendado:

Elemento Temperatura

Intervalo de temperatura
de almacenamiento del
aparato

32°F (0°C) - 158°F (70°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de funcionamiento del
aparato

32°F (0°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de carga de la batería

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de funcionamiento del car-
gador

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de almacenamiento de la
batería

32°F (0°C) - 73°F (23°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de descarga de la batería

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

14 GARANTÍA LIMITADA

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3

Por la presente Greenworks garantiza este producto,
al comprador original con el comprobante de compra,
durante un periodo de tres (3) años frente a defectos
en materiales, piezas o mano de obra. A su entera
discreción Greenworks reparará o sustituirá cualquiera
y todas las piezas que resulten ser defectuosas, con
un uso normal, sin coste alguno para el cliente. Esta
garantía es válida únicamente para unidades que se
hayan utilizado para uso personal que no han sido
compradas o alquiladas para uso industrial/comercial y
cuyo mantenimiento se ha realizado de acuerdo con las
instrucciones del manual del propietario suministrado
con el producto nuevo.

ARTÍCULOS NO CUBIERTOS POR LA GARANTÍA:

1. Cualquier pieza que no funcione debido a mal
uso, uso comercial, abuso, negligencia, accidente,
mantenimiento inadecuado o alteración; o

2. La unidad, si no ha sido utilizada o mantenida de
acuerdo con el manual del propietario; o

3. Desgaste normal;
4. Artículos de mantenimiento de rutina tales como

lubricantes, afilado de cuchillas;
5. Deterioro normal del acabado exterior debido al uso

o la exposición.

LÍNEA DE ASISTENCIA TELEFÓNICA:

Puede contactar con el servicio de garantía llamando
a nuestra línea de asistencia telefónica gratuita a
1-888-909-6757.

COSTES DE TRANSPORTE:

Los costes de transporte por el desplazamiento de
cualquier unidad o accesorio de equipos eléctricos son
responsabilidad del comprador. Es responsabilidad del
comprador pagar los costes de transporte de cualquier
pieza enviada para su sustitución bajo esta garantía, a
menos que dicha devolución sea solicitada por escrito
por Greenworks.

Dirección en EE.UU.: Dirección en Canadá:

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada,
Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 P.O. Box 93095, Newmarket,
Ontario

Mooresville, NC 28115 L3Y 8K3
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